or (ii) five (5) days after the day when all appeals, writs or other 

challenges to the final judgment have been resolved in a manner that affirms the 

finality of the judgment and the time for the filing of any further appeals, writs or 

other challenges has lapsed. 

P. “Gross Settlement Amount” means Four Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($485,000.00) that Defendants must pay in the following installments into 

the QSF in connection with this Settlement and this Agreement: (i) $242,500.00, plus 

any employer’s share of payroll taxes on the wage portion of the Individual Settlement 

Payments, shall be due sixty (60) calendar days after the Effective Date, and (ii)

[...]

also preliminarily approved the Plaintiffs to serve as the Class Representatives, and the law firms of 
JCL Law Firm, APC and Zakay Law Group, APLC, Bibiyan Law Group, PC, and Messrelian Law
to serve as Class Counsel. 

3. What are the terms of the Settlement? 

Gross Settlement Amount. Defendants have agreed to pay an “all in” amount of Four Hundred 
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($485,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) to 
fund the settlement.  The Gross Settlement Amount includes the payment of all Settlement Shares to 
Settlement Class Members, Class Counsel’s attorneys’ fees and costs, Claims Administration 
Expenses, the PAGA Payment, and the Service Awards to the Plaintiffs.